KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – RECORD OF DECISION

Subject: Market Square, Dover – Infrastructure delivery partner with Dover District Council

DECISION NO:

21/00003

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY

Michael Payne

Cabinet Member for Highways & Transport

For publication

Key decision* Yes

Decision: As Cabinet Member for Highways & Transport, I give i) Approval to enter into legal agreements with Dover District Council to undertake the delivery of the Infrastructure Works at no cost or risk to the County Council. Approval for KCC officers to project manage, input into the delivery and supervision of the ii) project, with the cost of all staff and consultant time being recoverable against the project funding. Approval to complete the detailed design for the project. This work will be undertaken by a iii) design consultant appointed through the Medway Professional Services Framework Contract. Approval to progress all consents required for the scheme including Traffic Regulation iv) Orders. V) Approval to enter into a construction contract through an external competitive tender. Approval for any further decisions required to allow the scheme to proceed through to vi) delivery to be taken by the Corporate Director of Growth, Environment & Transport under the Officer Scheme of Delegations following prior consultation with the Cabinet Member Reason(s) for decision: To act as a delivery partner for Dover District Council Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation: Consultation for the project was previously carried out by the Dover Town Team on the initial design. Public engagement on the revised layout is being carried out by Dover District Council during January 2021. The proposal was considered and endorsed by members of the Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee at their meeting on 19 January 2021. Any alternatives considered: Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the **Proper Officer:**

None



.

Signed

8/2/2021

····

date

Michael Payne